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Project Number
and Type' Project Name Grant Applicant Grant Requested| Applicant Match Total

71.00 14-2101D

2 66.78 14-2134D

3 66.56 14-2126D

3 66.56 14-1127D

5 63.78 14-2011D

6 63.11 14-1911D

7 62.44 14-2027D

8 60.78 14-1885D

9 59.89 14-2058D

10 58.89 14-2006D

1Project Type: D=Development
P=Partial funding

July 13, 2015

Issaquah Sportsmen's Club Sound Abatement

Hayward Hill Range

Cowlitz Range Pistol Shed

Plantation Indoor Range Heating Ventilation Air Conditioning
Replacement

Walla Walla Gun Club Indoor Pistol Range

Yakima Valley Trap Range Improvements

Klickitat County Shooting Range Development Phase 2

Expand Sporting Clays Range

Renton Fish and Game Club Clubhouse Renovation Phase 3

Gig Harbor Sportsman's Club Trap Machine Upgrades

Firearms and Archery Range Recreation

Grants Awarded
2015-2017

Issaquah Sportsmen's Club

Cascade Field and Stream Club

Cowlitz Game and Anglers

Whatcom County Parks and Recreation
Walla Walla Gun Club

Yakima Valley Sportsman's Association
Klickitat County Public Works

Seattle Skeet and Trap Club

Renton Fish and Game Club Inc

Gig Harbor Sportsmen's Club

Recreation and Conservation Funding Board Resolution 2015-09

$54,964 $27,073 $82,037 $54,964
$29,498 $18,752 $48,250 $29,498
$68,985 $68,985 $137,970 $68,985
$144,900 $145,000 $289,900 $144,900
$150,000 $151,500 $301,500 $150,000
$61,850 $61,850 $123,700 $61,850
$53,000 $53,050 $106,050 $53,000
$63,000 $64,363 $127,363 $16,803
$31,250 $31,250 $62,500 Alternate
$21,000 $21,000 $42,000 Alternate
$678,447 $642,823 $1,321,270 $580,000



Samary, Firearms and Archery Range Recreation
Preliminary Ranking
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Project Name Grant Applicant Grant Request Match| Total Amount
71.00 14-2101D Issaquah Sportsmen's Club Sound Abatement Issaquah Sportsmen's Club $54,964 $27,073 $82,037
2  66.78 14-2134D Hayward Hill Range Cascade Field and Stream Club $29,498 $18,752 $48,250
3  66.56 14-2126D Cowlitz Range Pistol Shed Cowlitz Game and Anglers $68,985 568,985 $137,970
3 66.56 14-1127D Plantation Indoor Range Heating Ventilation Air Conditioning Replacement Whatcom County Parks and Recreation $144,900 $145,000 $289,900
5 63.78 14-2011D Walla Walla Gun Club Indoor Pistol Range Walla Walla Gun Club $150,000 $151,500 $301,500
6 63.11 14-1911D Yakima Valley Trap Range Improvements Yakima Valley Sportsmans Association $61,850 $61,850 $123,700
7 62.44 14-2027D Klickitat County Shooting Range Development Phase 2 Klickitat County Public Works $53,000 $53,050 $106,050
8 60.78 14-1885D Expand Sporting Clays Range Seattle Skeet and Trap Club $63,000 $64,363 $127,363
9 59.89 14-2058D Renton Fish and Game Club Clubhouse Renovation Phase 3 Renton Fish and Game Club Inc $31,250 $31,250 $62,500
10 58.89 14-2006D Gig Harbor Sportsman's Club Trap Machine Upgrades Gig Harbor Sportsmens Club $21,000 $21,000 $42,000

$678,447 $642,823  $1,321,270
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Imn_‘rf‘dlaiy of I;rolfect Impact on | Expansion |Health
= esien Surrounding Budget Mandated | Public Need
Project Name : : : : Property [ Renovation | Safety | Development Uses Access | Satisfaction

Preference | Total

Issaquah Sportsmen's Club Sound Abatement 12.00 7.56 4.11 3.89 11.67 3.67 7.78  13.00 7.33 0.00 0.00 71.00
2 Hayward Hill Range 13.67 6.89 4.22 4.44 10.33 3.44 7.33 7.33 9.11 0.00 0.00 66.78
3 Cowlitz Range Pistol Shed 11.67 8.22 4.11 9.67 4.11 8.00 12.33 8.44 0.00 0.00 66.56
3 Plantation Indoor Range Heating Ventilation Air Conditioning Replacement 12.33 7.56 4.00 11.67 3.78 7.78 11.00 8.44 1.00 -1.00 66.56
5 Walla Walla Gun Club Indoor Pistol Range 12.00 8.44 4.22 10.00 3.33 7.33 9.67 7.78 1.00 0.00 63.78
6 Yakima Valley Trap Range Improvements 11.00 7.78 3.89 12.67 4.00 7.11 8.67 8.00 0.00 0.00 63.11
7 Klickitat County Shooting Range Development 13.00 6.00 3.89 10.00 3.11 7.78 9.67 8.00 1.00 0.00 62.44
8 Expand Sporting Clays Range 9.67 7.78 4.00 8.67 3.67 7.33 11.33 7.33 1.00 0.00 60.78
9 Renton Fish and Game Club Clubhouse Renovation Phase 3 9.67 7.78 3.22 6.33 3.78 8.44  13.33 7.33 0.00 0.00 59.89
10 Gig Harbor Sportman's Club Trap Machine Upgrade 9.67 6.67 411 9.00 3.44 7.11 11.33 7.56 0.00 0.00 58.89

Evaluators score Questions 1-12; RCO staff scores Questions 13-14.
* Acq = Acquisition Projects; Dev = Development Projects; Com = Combination Projects
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Issaquah Sportsmen's Club Grant Requested: $54,964
Reducing Noise Leaving the Range

The Issaquah Sportsmen's Club will use this grant to install sound abatement materials to the
inside of its shooting shed to reduce noise leaving the range. The outdoor shooting and archery
range sits on 5.73 acres surrounded by schools, houses, and hiking trails. The club will contribute

$27,073. For more information and photographs of this project, visit RCO's online Project Search.
(14-2101)

Cascade Field and Stream Club Grant Requested: $29,498
Making the Hayward Hill Range Safer and Less Noisy

The Cascade Field and Stream Club will use this grant to add safety and noise abatement
structures at its range, which is on Hayward Road in central Kittitas County. Development will
include the addition of berms, baffles, noise abatement materials and structures, covered
shooting stations, containment walls, and accessible pathways. The range is the only one in
Kittitas County that provides a variety of target shooting opportunities in a safe environment.
Originally organized in the early 1930s, the club provides a venue for people to enjoy the
shooting sports, archery, and hunter education and safety training, and to learn about hunting
and fishing opportunities and environmental, preservation, and conservation initiatives. The
Cascade Field and Stream Club will contribute $18,752 in cash and donations of equipment and

labor. For more information and photographs of this project, visit RCO’s online Project Search.
(14-2134)

Cowlitz Game and Anglers Grant Requested: $68,985
Expanding the Cowlitz Range Shooting Structures

The Cowlitz Game & Anglers, will use this grant to build a shed for shooting rifles and pistols
and reconfigure another shed to accommodate rifles. The Cowlitz Public Shooting Range, which
is on Toutle Park Road in Castle Rock, is the only public shooting range in the county. Its current
facilities often are full and cannot meet the need for the number of users expected in the future.
The club will build a covered, 100-yard shed that will accommodate 20 pistol and 6 small bore
rifle shooting stations, and reconfigure the existing 300-yard shooting shed from one used for
pistol and rifle shooting to one that can accommodate 20 big bore rifles. Cowlitz Game and
Anglers will contribute $68,985 in cash and donations of equipment, labor, and materials. For
more information and photographs of this project, visit RCO’s online Project Search. (14-2126)

Whatcom County Grant Requested: $144,900
Replacing the Plantation Indoor Range Ventilation System

The Whatcom County Parks & Recreation Department will use this grant to replace the
Plantation Rifle Range’s indoor ventilation system. The ventilation system was installed more


https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-2101
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-2134
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-2126
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than 30 years ago and has been upgraded several times. It has reached the end of its useful life
and has become unreliable with frequent breakdowns. Additional renovations are not practical.
The Plantation Rifle Range serves as a focal point for public and law enforcement shooting and
training activities for Whatcom and Skagit Counties. More than 23,000 shooters visited the
range in 2013. Whatcom County will contribute $145,000. For more information and
photographs of this project, visit RCO's online Project Search. (14-1127)

Walla Walla Gun Club Grant Requested: $150,000
Building a Covered Pistol Range in Walla Walla

The Walla Walla Gun Club will use this grant to design and build an covered pistol, small bore
rifle, and archery range on Port of Walla Walla property, near the airport. The range will be used
by the public, law enforcement, schools, 4-H clubs, and youth organizations for practices and
competitions. There are no all-weather practice ranges for law enforcement or the public within
driving distance of Walla Walla. The Walla Walla Gun Club will contribute $151,500 in a private
grant and donations of cash, equipment, labor, and materials. For more information and
photographs of this project, visit RCO's online Project Search. (14-2011)

Yakima Valley Sportsmen’s Association Grant Requested: $61,850
Improving the Yakima Valley Trap Range

The Yakima Valley Sportsmen's Association will use this grant to improve its trap range along
Pomona Road, north of Selah. The association will replace eight, old and badly cracked, outdoor
trap pads with new pads. It also will paint yardage lines and numerals, replace the pathway next
to the pads, and create two parking stalls and a pathway from the parking lot to the clubhouse
for people with disabilities. The Yakima Valley Sportsmen's Association is a private, non-profit
organization established in 1948 to promote safe, responsible participation in shooting sports.
The range includes a trap and skeet outdoor range and a small bore rifle and handgun indoor
range. The Yakima Valley Sportsmen’s Association will contribute $61,850 in donations of cash
and labor. For more information and photographs of this project, visit RCO’s online Project
Search. (14-1911)

Klickitat County Grant Requested: $53,000
Developing the Klickitat County Shooting Range

The Klickitat County Public Works Department will use this grant to build a 50-yard pistol range
and a 300-yard rifle range at its shooting range in Dallesport. The shooting area will be covered
and bermed with 8-foot, covered baffles to provide "No Blue Skies" shooting stations. The
County also will add fencing and berms to the perimeter. The range will provide a place for the
public and law enforcement to shoot in a safe location. This is the second phase of
development. In the first phase, the County is building a 100-yard range. Klickitat County will


https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-1127
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-2011
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-1911
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-1911
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contribute $53,050. For more information and photographs of this project, visit RCO’s online
Project Search. (14-2027)

Seattle Skeet and Trap Club Grant Requested: $63,000
Expand the Sporting Clays Range

The Seattle Skeet and Trap Club will use this grant to build eight sporting clay stands in its newly
expanded sporting clays course in the King County Shooting Sports Park, just east of
Ravensdale. Development includes building covered shooting stand structures and buying clay
target throwing machines, long range control devices, solar panels, and batteries. The Seattle
Skeet and Trap Club, in eastern King County, will contribute $64,363. For more information and
photographs of this project, visit RCO's online Project Search. (14-1885)

Renton Fish & Game Club Grant Requested: $31,250
Replacing the Clubhouse Roof

The Renton Fish & Game Club will use this grant to replace the flat roof of its clubhouse with a
peak and gable metal roof. The old roof is in extreme need of replacement. The new roof will
protect recent clubhouse improvements and improve the appearance and longevity of the
clubhouse. The Renton Fish & Game Club will contribute $31,250 in donations of cash and labor.
For more information and photographs of this project, visit RCO's online Project Search. (14-2058)

Gig Harbor Sportsman’s Club Grant Requested: $21,000
Replacing Trap Machines

The Gig Harbor Sportsman'’s Club will use this grant to buy six trap machines for its range on
Burnham Drive, in Gig Harbor. The club’s machines range in age from 20 to 40 years old and
replacement parts are difficult to get. The club will buy four traps for fields one through four and
two traps for the five-stand venue. The club is, among other things, an educational facility,
offering both beginning and advanced classes in archery, rifle, pistol, and shotgun, including the
safe handling and shooting techniques and an overall exposure to the shooting sports. The new
trap machines will allow a smoother shooting experience for users. The Gig Harbor Sportsman'’s
Club will contribute $21,000. For more information and photographs of this project, visit RCO’s
online Project Search. (14-2006)



https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-2027
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-2027
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-1885
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-2058
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-2006
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshot.aspx?ProjectNumber=14-2006
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